Decision No.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COLMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Zstablisnment

of rates, rules, classificatlions,

and regulations for the transporta-

tion of vroperty, exclusive of Case No. 4084
property transported in dump trucks,

for compensation or hire, over the

opublic higaways of the City and

Commty of San Francisco.

BY THE COMMISSION:

Additional Lnnearances

Reginald L. Vaughen ené J. F. Vizzard, for Draymen's
Associztion of San Franclsco.

Spurgeon Avakian, for James F. Byrmes, Director of
the O0ffice of Economic Stabilization;. and
Leon Eenderson, Price Administrator of the
Qffice of Price Administration.

Vilton O'Connell, for Johnson & Jchnson and the
Allied Drug Distributors' Association.

R. C. Fels, for Retall Furniture hssoclation of
California, Inc. and The Westerm Traffilc
Conference.

Thomas R. Snealmen, for Owens-Illinols Pacific
Coast Company.

SUPPLFAENTAL OPINION

By Decision Ko. 28632 (39 C.R.C. 636), as amended,

in this proceeding, minimum rates nave been established for the
transportotion of property oy for-hire carriers withir the City
and Cowmty of San Francisco. By petitiorn, Draymen's Association
of San Franciceo, representing 62 of these carriers, asks that

the preserived minimum rates be increased by not less than 10

-1




ver cent.

Public hearings were had before Examiner lulgrew.

The rates initially prescribed became effective
Aoril 5, 1936. A general Increazse, effective Jwly 15, 1937,
ralsed the rate level 10 per cent. Other changes, iﬁvolving
both increcases and decreases have been limited to rates for
particuler oncrations.

Under 2n agreenment effective August 1, 1942, teamsters?
weges were increased $1.00 ver day. Petitioner claims that the
rates now in effect do not produce revenues sufficient to defray
operating expenses. ZEstablishment of the further increcse in
the rates here proposed is said to be essential to the continu-
ance of the Pvital and necessary"™ common carrier services rendered
by the draynmen.

According to the record, approximately 95 per cent
of the vehicles with which San Francisco for-hiré drayzge serv-
ice is performed are operated oy the carriers petlitioner fepre-

sents. (1)

(l)Aboux 1,050 vehicles are sald to be used in this service.
Assertedly, not more than 50 of these vehdcles are operated by
carriers that are not mexmbers of the Draymen's Association.
These estimates do not inciude the operations of eight carriers
specizlizing in the transyortation of carstrips, lath, logs,
lumber (including ceiling, flooringj finish mouldings, surface

stock, trim ond other z=illed lumber), piling, poles, slabs,
shingles, spars and wallboard. For their type of operations,
these elght carriers have urged that rates be prescribved which
differ materially from those heretofore estavlished both as to
the maymer in which they ore stated znd in the volume of the
chzrges produced. Thelr »roposzls zlso involve rates for Fast
Bay drayage a2ndé evidence relative thereto was also recelved In
Cases No. 4108 and L4109 in which the East Bay cartage rates
were established. They will be disposed of In 2 separate de-
cision.




It 1s estimated that 11(2) of these carriers handle zt least

75 per cent of the drayzge business in San Franciseo. A con-
solldated profit and loss statezent, Exhibit P~3, for the months
of June and July, 1942, prepared oy & public accountant from
reports subzmitted to him by the 1l carriers show that they nhad
operating revenues of $241,992.25 in June and operating rev-

enues of $249,272.90 in July. Said Exhibit P-3 shows ™net

opercting profitsm of $13,897.27 for Jure and $3,167.86 for July.
The operating expenses for tae months of June and July, 1942 are

reported as follows:

Item June July

Wages - Drivers and Helpers $118,054.18 $133,370.80
wages and Salaries - Others 24,635..L5 26,034.20
Repairs - Equlipment 10,507.14 8,930.68
Tires & Tubes 2,428.38 2,621.69
Taxes a2nd Licenses 9,033.76 9,511.38
Insurance 5,578.41 6,080.19
Depreciation 14,559.06 14,606.29
Executive Salaries 9,418.53 9,750.74
Other Operating Expenses 33,875.07 352198.47

Total Operating Expenses $228,004.98 §246,102L04

Tae record does not contain any information showing what items
of expense are included under Tother operating expenses." To
1llustrate the effect of the new wage scale, the public zc¢-
cowmtant inereased the wages for drivers and helpers by 12% per
cent. He zlso Increzcsed the "wages and sa2larlies -~ others? by

10 ver cent. Ee 2lso increzsed taxes and Iinsurance because of

(2)Walkup Drayage cnd Werenouse Company, Carley & Eamilton, Inc.,
Overland Freight Transfer Company, Robertson Drayage Company,
Englander Drayage and Warehouse Company, J. Schussler and Company,
J. A. Clark Draying Company, Ltd., Shroeder Drayzge Conmpany,
Ermmons Draying and Safe Moving Co., S. Brizzolara Draying Company,
C. A. Worth Draying Company.

-3




the increased wages and salaries. After sa2id Increases, Exhibit
P-3 shows 2 loss of $4,6/42.42 for Jume and 2 loss of $17,586.32
for July. He iIncreases this loss further by increasing the de-
sreciation cherges znd by including 2 return on the investiment.

The vublic accountant also presented 2 statenment,
Exhiblit P-2, showing for the 1L carriers am aggregate investment
of $1,024,450.31. In doing so he excluded the items of good will,
investments in other companies and deferred charges to operation.
By various a2djustments he raises this investment to $1,615,310.40
on which he coxputes a return at the rate of § per cent per annum.
The $1,615,310.40 consists of the following items:

AdJusted depreciated book
cost of revenuve equipment & 928,293.13

Depreclated cost of other
eguipment - land zad '
vuildings 154,948.87
Working capltal 532,068.40
Total $1,615,310. 40
He disregards the zccrued depreciation recorded'on‘the books of
the several carriers. EHe a2ssumes that their equipment has 2
life of 6 years and 2 net salvage value of 10 per cent of the
cost of the equipment. Ee further assumes an accrued deprecia-
tion equal to 45 ver cent of the cost of the equipment, less
salvage value. His deorecieted book cost of revenue equipment
1s $421,896.63 in excess of the sum the carriers reported to
him. His zllowance for working capital Iis an amount equel to
his final a2djusted operating expenses for June and July which
include depreciztion and oderating taxes and licenses.

It is estimated that 60 vper cent of the operating

revenues shown in Exaidbit P-3 are derived from transportation

~4




service for which the Commission nas publicihed minimum rates.
The balance of the operating revenues are from pick-up and
delivery service performed for line-haul carriers and o%her
services for waich minimum rates have not been p»ublished.

A Consuliing Engineer, retaincé by petiticner, pre-
sented Exhlivit P-4 Iin which he shows the costs of operating
certain truck eguipment row as compared with the costs in 1935.
He endeavored to bring down to date Exhibit 1, filed in this
cace on December 3, 1935 by 2 Commission witness. In doing so,
however, he gave no consideration to the load factor or to
chenges since 1935 that have decreased the cost of operaticn.
Tris witness in Exibdit P-5 shows that for the month of September,
1942, Walloup Drayage and Warehouse Company sustained an operating
loss of $2,259. In Exhibit P-6 he shows that for August, 1942,

Overland Freight Transfer Co. had an operating loss of $4,975,

while in Exribit P-7 ke shows for Carley & Eemilton, Inc., for
Auvgust, 1942, 2n operating loss of $832. To these operating
losses he 2dds an amowmt equal to 2n 8 per cent return for one
month on the depreciated cost of physical properties znd working
capitel. The over-all loss for the three carriers is $3,188,
$7,388, and $1,003, respectively. The revenues appearing in said
exnivits were token Irom the vooks of the carriers. The testi-
nony does not show whether an analysis wes made of the same. The
witness did check the wages of drivers and helpers for one week.
Tne direct truck and garage expenses, depreciztion and the in-
direct expenses were apportioned to the c¢ity draysge service for

which an increase in rates is acked in the same percentages that




drivers! hours vore o the total drivers! hours worked on the
entire operation. The return was calculated upon 2 base de-
rived by avportioning the entire nlant to tie city drayage

overation on the same basls as the drivers! time for such

operation vore to the total. For the equipzent the witness

assumed 2 b-year life, 2 10 ver cent salvage value zné a 45
per cent acerued derrecilation. For working cepital he allowed
two montas! operating expenses, less depreclation.

An economist in the Office of Price Administration's
research division made a2 generzl statement on the economlc basis
of the natlonal price control program and introduced supporting
exhidbits. He outlined the effects of inflation on the naticnal
econony during World War I, and discusced the Inflationary ten-
dencles evidernt today. Because of the freezing of »rices by
the "General Meximum Price Regulation," he volnted out, in-
creases in transportation charges nust be absorbed by~th§se
oblizated to vay those charges. The economist recommended that
the peace-time concept of a falr retwrn "be modlfied at 2 time
when economy Ls being stripped to the bone in order to zut forta
the maximum war effort.” A sound test for proposed increases of
all sorts in war time, he clazimed, i1s whether or not the Increzase
is necessary for z maximum wor effort. He urged that the Commis-~
clon give careful conclderation to the metlonal war-time price-
control program ond the effect of the proposed increase thereon.

In considering the recuest of petiticner IJor an ip—
erecse in mininmum rates, we cannot ignore the Emergency 2rice

Control Act of 1942 (of January 20, 1942) ac amended by the




Stabilization Act of October 2, 1942. We feel that those
ctatutes place upon us an addéd responsibility when passing
uron a reguest for rate incréases. A record thet might have
Justified an increase nrior to their enactment mzy not warrant
us to increase rates now.

In this particular proceeding we have a record that
is replete with testimony showing increased costs, dbut, except
for Exhivits P-3, P-5, P-6, and P-7 1t is void irn showing the
net results of operation. Exhlivit P-3, z2s said, shows con-
solidated net fesul ts In the operation of 11 carrlers for two
months. Its evlidentuzry value, however, 1s questionable. To
quote from the transcript:

MR. ATAXTAN: I take it that-all of the figures in
the book bzlances column were taxken  from actuzl records
of the carriers?

mR. KASCH: As presented to me by thelr zccomtants,

"Q. Did thosze revenues include anything besidés city
drayage in the City of San Francisco? A. They did not.

1Q0. They inciuded no warelhouse revenuve? A. No, sir.

mQ. No pickup and delivery revenues? A. Pilckup and
delivery, ves, sir, that would be in San Francisco.

nQ. Did they include any pickup and delivery for raill
carriers” A. Yes, sir.

MR. TAUGHAN: You are trying to bring out whetier or
not it iLs tariff or not tariff?

MR. AVAXIAN: I was going to come +to that next.

"C. Was there any attempt made to confine this revenue
to revenue derived fron city carrierst tariff No. 1 rates?

"A. No.

"Q. Did you meke any study to determine the relationsnlp
between the revenue earned from ¢ity carrierst tariff No. 1l

rates as comnured with the total of revenue and the total of
t;mo and equipment spent on ¢ity carrier tariff No. 1 trans-
nortation as compared wita total trunsnortut¢on°




"A, I did not.

"Q. So that then are you —— you are, then, wmable to say
that the rates produced by city carriers' tariff No. 1 are
Inadeguate with respect to the transportation covered by city
carrlers! tariff No. 1? You are not prepared to segregate
that, are you? A. No, sir.

mQ. Is it ¢uite possible, Mr. XKasch, that the profected
loss showm on your Exhibit P-3 may be due entirely to in-
adeguate revenue derived by the carriers from transportation
otner than that subject to city carriers' tariff No. 1?

th. I would not veanture to pass an opinion on that.
"Q. It 1s possible, is it? A. T would not say it was.

"Q. Would you say that Lt 1s not possible? A. I wouwld
not cay thet either. :

"Q. Diéd you, yourself, meke an exeminztion of the actual
records of the eleven coupanies involved, Mr. Kasch?

m"A. I did not.

nQ. In what form was tae inforaetion which you have used
in »reparing Exhiblt P-3 submitted to you? A. On working
papers prepared In most cases by the carriers! accowntants
and in various -- in most instances who were C.P.A.'s.

"MR. VAUGHAN: | Aveileble here, are taey not? A. Xes,
taey are here.cﬁ) ~

M. AVAKIAN: Do you mow upon what basls the allocations
of wages were made to San Franciseo carriers! revenue 2s
distinguished £rom other revenuve? A. No, I do not.

1. Do you xnow upon what basis the a2llocation was made
between San Franciscco city carrier revenue and otaer revenue
with respect to the other expense items showa on Exhlbit P-3?

nra. I do not."

Turning to Exnibits P-5, P~-6, and P-7 we have one
month's operating results with revenues as recorded on the books
of three carriers and expenses and investméﬁ%vallocated on &
study of wages of drivers and helpers for one week. This is 3
rather limited showing both 25 to time and number of carriers
considered.

Operating losses do not necessarily follow increases

in wages or increases in the cost of meterizls end supplies. In-

{3)Not in cvidence in this progeeding.




stances have come to our attention where increase in business and
economies in operation have more than offset increcses in partic-
ular costs. Pérhaps the carriers before us are in need of an in-
erease in the minimum rates, but the record does not establish

that fact to our satisfaction.
OQRDER

The Commission having considered the testimony submitted
at the nearing ha2d on December 3 and Decemver 4 in the above en-
titled matter, and it being of the opinion that such testimony does

not warrant the Commission to grent the petition of the Draymen's
- Association of San Francisco for an increase of not less then a
10 per cent in minimum rates heretofore established for transporta-
jon within the City and-Cownty of San Franclsco, taerefore

IT IS EERERY ORDERZED thaat said petition of said Dray-
men's Association of San Francisco be, and the same is nerevy,
denied without prejudice.

Deted at Sen Francisco, Californiz, this _/ thhday of

_%&&-’ lgujﬂ//f @@/ S I

Py D4

oA ( L

Commissioners.




